RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023-141</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, ACKNOWLEDGING THE CERTIFIED ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST FOR THE DECEMBER 5, 2023 SPECIAL RUN-OFF MUNICIPAL ELECTION FOR WARD 4

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2023, the City Council of the City of Brighton, Colorado, at a Special City Council meeting, adopted Resolution No. 2023-126, approving the ballot language for the December 5, 2023 special run-off municipal election (the "Election"); and

WHEREAS, the Election was duly held on December 5, 2023, and all returns of said Election have been made to the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 31-10-1201, et seq., the City Clerk and the Mayor conducted the canvass of all votes, and completed the certified abstract of all votes cast in the Election, for each office and each ballot question referenced in the Election, attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Certified Abstract"); and

WHEREAS, the Certified Abstract was completed and certified on December 15, 2023, and, pursuant to C.R.S. 31-10-1205(1), the City Clerk notifies and certifies to the City Council, that the Certified Election Results for the Election are as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO:

- 1. That Lloyd Worth received the highest number of votes for the City of Brighton Ward 4 contest and was elected Ward 4 Council Member, and shall serve until January 4, 2028.
- 2. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED, this 19th day of December, 2023.

	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
ALICIA CALDERÓN, City Attorney	

EXHIBIT A CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION

Pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-10-1205(1), the City Clerk and the Mayor of the City of Brighton, a Colorado home rule municipality, hereby certify the results of the December 5, 2023 municipal election, as follows:

Ward 4	
Kathryn Le Donne	509
Lloyd Worth	561

The undersigned hereby certify the above statements and Election returns to be true and correct and subscribe their names on this 15^{th} day of December, 2023.

CHI	OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
Natal	le Hoel, City Clerk
	•
Grego	ory Mills, Mayor
Orege	ny wiiis, wayor